Cash flow from operating activities 1,035
Cash flow from investing activities -272
Operating cash flow 763
Cash flow from financing activities -1,356
Total cash flow -593

Liquid assets at the beginning of the year 729
Total cash flow -593
Liquid assets at the end of the period 136

Jan-Sept Jan-Sept Full year
Key Figures 2001 2000 2000
Margins
Gross margin, % 25 25 25
Operating margin, % 20 20 21

Return
Return on capital employed, % 30 2) 28 3) 30
Return on equity, % 35 3) - 1) - 1)

Capital structure
Capital employed, MSEK 4,745 4,834 4,828 4)

Shareholders’ equity, MSEK 2,904 - 1) 2,224 4)

Interest-bearing net debt, MSEK 1,841 - 1) 2,604 4)

Net debt/equity ratio, times 0.6 - 1) 1.2 4)

Equity ratio, % 46 - 1) 32 4)

Earnings per share, SEK  5) 10.83 - 1) 14.40

Gross investments, MSEK 275 527 679
Average number of employees 2,357 2,486 2,442

1) Historical data not available
2) Moving 12 months
3) Historical 12-month results not available
   The calculation includes net profit for the period, proportionally adjusted upwards to a full-year value
4) Pro forma 1 January 2001
5) Number of shares: 62,740,998

11

Product areas

Quarterly breakdown of net turnover by product area and for the Group
2001 2000

MSEK III II I IV III II I
Kraft paper 797 847 971 860 830 788 804
Containerboard 475 511 482 438 448 432 441
Market pulp 321 384 387 472 418 392 343
Other and eliminations - - - - - - -
Total Group 1,593 1,742 1,840 1,770 1,696 1,612 1,588

Quarterly breakdown of operating profit by product area and for the Group
2001 2000

MSEK III II I IV III II I
Kraft paper 192 179 231 158 213 123 94
Containerboard 87 109 107 59 115 61 64
Market pulp 19 48 141 183 169 120 81
Other and eliminations -52 1) -17 -10 -14 -14 -14 -14
Total Group 246 319 469 386 483 290 225

1) Includes MSEK 22 in costs for the build-up of Billerud and stock-exchange listing.

Quarterly breakdown of operating margin by product area and for the Group
2001 2000

% III II I IV III II I
Kraft paper 24 21 24 18 26 16 12
Containerboard 18 21 22 13 26 14 14
Market pulp 6 12 36 39 40 31 24

Group 15 18 25 22 28 18 14

Quarterly breakdown of deliveries by product area
2001 2000

ktonnes III II I IV III II I
Kraft paper 107 109 130 120 125 123 132
Containerboard 106 115 108 102 102 112 118
Market pulp 78 81 64 72 70 71 68